



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney
General of the State of Delaware,

Plaintiff

v.

BP AMERICA INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

C.A. No. N20C-09-097 MMJ
CCLD

**TOTALENERGIES SE'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

I. TotalEnergies Lacks Contacts with Delaware.....2

II. Plaintiff Failed to Effect Service on TotalEnergies3

LEGAL STANDARDS4

ARGUMENT.....5

**I. Plaintiff Fails to Show Any Statutory Basis for Personal
Jurisdiction over TotalEnergies5**

A. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Specific Jurisdiction over
TotalEnergies under Agency Theory7

B. Plaintiff Cannot Establish Specific Jurisdiction over
TotalEnergies under Conspiracy Theory11

**II. The Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction over TotalEnergies Would
Offend Due Process.....14**

**III. Plaintiff Fails to Meet the Jurisdictional Requirement of Proper
Service of Process.....17**

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Ace & Co. v. Balfour Beatty PLC</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 418 (D. Del. 2001).....	11
<i>Aeroglobal Cap. Mgmt. v. Cirrus Industries</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	4, 15
<i>Applied Biosystems, Inc. v. Cruachem, Ltd.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Del. 1991).....	8-9
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>C.R. Bard Inc. v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 556 (D. Del. 1998).....	7-8, 10
<i>Ciabattoni v. Teamsters Local 326</i> , 2016 WL 4442277 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 22, 2016).....	4, 13, 16
<i>Cuppels v. Mountaire Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 3414848 (Del. Super. Ct. June 18, 2020)	9
<i>DeSantis v. Chilkotowsky</i> , 877 A.2d 52 (Del. 2005)	17-18
<i>Greenly v. Davis</i> , 486 A.2d 669 (Del. 1984)	5
<i>Griffith v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3017699 (Del. Super. Ct. July 14, 2017).....	18
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano v. Hunder Eng. Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982)	12
<i>Japan Petroleum Co. (Nigeria) v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 831 (D. Del. 1978).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>JulSaint v. Ramos</i> , 2017 WL 4457211 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 4, 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Lacey v. Mota-Velasc</i> , 2020 WL 5902590 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2020)	14
<i>Lewis v. May</i> , 2021 WL 4516706 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2021)	4-5
<i>MidFirst Bank v. Mullane</i> , 2022 WL 4460810 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 26, 2022)	19
<i>Mobile Diagnostic Grp. Holdings, LLC v. Suer</i> , 972 A.2d 799 (Del. Ch. 2009)	4
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 636 (D. Del. 2006).....	7, 10
<i>Otto Candies, LLC v. KPMG LLP</i> , 2017 WL 3175619 (Del. Super. Ct. July 26, 2017).....	6
<i>Padro v. Arzillo</i> , 1989 WL 158488 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	18
<i>Papendick v. Robert Bosch GmbH</i> , 410 A.2d 148 (Del. 1979)	11
<i>Red Sail Easter Ltd. Partners, L.P. v. Radio City Music Hall Prods., Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 129174 (Del. Ch. July 10, 1991)	5
<i>Ross Hold. Mgmt. Co. v. Adva. Rea. Group</i> , 2010 WL 1838608 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2010).....	11
<i>Ross v. Earth Movers, LLC</i> , 288 A.3d 284 (Del. Super. Ct. 2023).....	6
<i>Sternberg v. O'Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988).....	16
<i>Stimwave Techs. Inc. v. Perryman</i> , 2020 WL 6735700 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2020).....	12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Wiggins v. Physiologic Assessment Servs., LLC</i> , 138 A.3d 1160 (Del. Super. Ct. 2016).....	4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	15
 STATUTES	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(c).....	5, 6, 7
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(d)(3).....	5, 17
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 3104(e).....	5, 17, 19
 RULES	
Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 4(j).....	17, 19
Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(2)	4
Delaware Superior Court Civil Rule 12(b)(5)	4-5, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	4, 15
